PUBLIC UTILITIES COMNISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. T-14001
Telecommunications Branch September 27, 1989

GTE CALIFORNIA INC. ORDER AUTHORIZING MODIFICATION
IN THE CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING CREDIT ON SPECIAL
ACCESS SURCHARGE EXEMPTION. ,

SUMMARY

This resolution approves GTE CalifOrﬂia'Inc.'SOAGTEC)_Advice
Letter No. 5231 filed August 21, 1989, which mcdifies the
conditions for granting credit on speécial access surcharge
éexemption.

Oon April 1, 1985, GTEC offered a 90 day time frame té provide
existing customérs sufficient time to provide written = _
notification to the utility relative to surcharge exemption on -
special access private lines. ‘

When a certification is recéived by the utility that a private
line facility has become exempt from thé surchargeé, the utility
credits the customer’s account not to excéed ninety (90) days
based on the effective date of the change specified by the .
customer in the leéetter of certification.

Presently, all concerned customérs have provided written L
certification to GTEC on any surcharge exémption. New customers
are required to establish surcharge éxemption upon service order
by accomplishing thé Access Sérvice Request form. .

To prevent confusion in the establishmént of theé efféctive daie.
for surcharge credit, GTEC séeks approval from the Commission to
modify the 30 day timé frame and, in its place; grant credit .
starting only upon thé date of receipt of the certification for

-exemption: This mové will also achieve parity with GTEC's

interstate tariff.

BACKGROUND

In addition to the rates and chargés for the Special Access
service, thére is a monthly surcharge of $25.00 for all private
line facilities (unless exempted) términated at a customer’s PBX -
or other devices. This appliés to voice grade and equivalént
voice grade special access servicés. For multipoint services,
the surcharge appliés for each end user location of the séervice.
The surcharge applies when the private line facility connects
with local exchange lines or trunks, irrespective of whether the




.

interconnection capability exists in thé customer'’s premises
equipment or in a Céntrex Central Office type switch.

The surchaxge is té compensate the utility for use of the local
exchangé network by spécial accéss servicés that are classified
as intrastate interLATA. Exemptions réfer to usage assoclated
with Switched Acceéss Service that is in turn subject te Carrcier
common Linéjcharges.

In order for the utility to detérminé the application of the
surcharge with respect to speécific services, the customer must
report the intended use of all services when placing an Access:
Service Request for spécial accéss: 1In addition, when ordering
high capacity analog ox digital sérvices, the customér must
réport the use for éach voice equivalént éircuit of thé high
capacity servicé, When any circuit is reportéd wholly used in
any manner déscribed under the special accéss surcharge =
exemption, the surcharge will not apply. If the intended use is
not reported, the suxcharge will apply.

Some surcharge exemptions aré _

1. An analog ¢hannél términation that is used for radio or
television program transmission.

2. A términation of a-line used for télex service.

3. A termination of a line that by the nature of its operating
characteristics could not make use of utility common lines.

4. A termination that the customer cértifies is not connected to
a PBX or other device capable of intérconnécting the special
access service to the local network.

Schedulé Cal. P.U.C., No. C-1, Sheét 184.3, effective april 1,
1985, states thatt

"Thé utility will ceasé billing theé spécial access
- surcharge when cértification that thé privaté line
facility has become exémpt from thé surcharge is -
received, and that if the status of thé facility

was changed prior to receipt of thé exémption -~
certification, the utility will credit thé customer’s
account, not to exceed ninety (90) days,. based on

the effective date of the changé spécified by the
customer in the letter of certification®".




.

By Advice Letter No. 5231, datéd August 21, 1989, GTEC seeks
approval for thé following modificationi

*If, at any time after installation of a service which
is subjéct to the surcharge, the customer reports

that thé service is being used consistently with an¥
exemptions, the utility, upon réceipt of cextiffcation
for exemption will credit the customer. Credit will
not bé given beyond the utility’s receipt of date of
exemption certificate".

PROTESTS
No protests have beén recéived by the Commission Advisory and

Compliance bivision (CACD).

DISCUSSION

The 90 day timé frame was implémented in 1985 to provide éxisting
customérs sufficient time to provide writtén certification to
GTEC in connection with suxcharge exeéemption on spécial access
lines.

It was likewisé intended to achiévé parity with GTEC’s interstate
tariff, whereby thé FCC réquired the utility to provide existing

customers sufficient time to claim exémption.

Presently, all affécted customers have provided written o
certification to GTEC on any surcharge exemption. Néw customers
eéstablish special access surcharge exémption upon order of
service by completing the Accéss Servicé Request form.

The 90 day time frame was deletéd from GTEC’S interstate tariff
on January 1, 1987.

This filing will not increase any rate or charge, cause the
withdrawal of service, nor conflict with othér schedules or
-ruleés., ' :

FINDINGS

(1) Advice Letter Ho. 5231, which embodiés the modification to
thé special access surcharge exémption is appropriate and
reasonable,




interstate tari

(2) GTEC's 90 day time frame has provided sufficient time for
existing customers té provide written certification to claim
exemption on special access surcharge.

(3) Advice Leéetter No. 5231 provides the opportunity to new
customers to immediately certify their exeémption as they ordeér

servicé via the Access Service Request form.

(4) This filingéwill attain parity with GTE Callforhia's‘

IT IS ORDERED thatt

(1) GTEC’'S request to6 make the-abcvé?tériff révisions .
contained in Advice Létter No. $23}) is granteéd.

{2) GTEG's Reviséd Cal. P.U.C. No. C-1, Sheets 184.2,
184.3, and 184.4 shall be marked to show that such-
sheéts were authorized by Resolution of the Public
Utiiities,commission of the State of California No.
T-14001. S : I

(3) The effective dateé of this ﬁeSOIution;is“today.

I cértify that this Resolution was adopted by thé Public
Utilities Commission at its reqular meeéting on September 27;
1989. The following Commissionérs approved itt

G. KITCHELL WILK
... Presiaent
STARLEY ¥.- HULETT
'JOHE B. OHAWIAN
PATRICIA K. ECKERT
Connissioners
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